
 

Registered office Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree Close, Guildford GU1 4LZ 
Highways England Company Limited registered in England and Wales number 09346363 

 

  
 
Our ref:   101451 
Your ref:  
 
 
Graeme Bickerdike 
 
Sent via Email 
 

 
 
Fiona Smith 
Historical Railways Estate 
3rd Floor 
37 Tanner Row 
YORK 
YO1 6WP 
Tel: 01904 621924 
  
23rd October 2020 
 
http://highwaysengland.co.uk 
 
 

Dear Mr Bickerdike 
 
Freedom of Information Request – Queensbury Tunnel 
 
I am writing to confirm that we have now completed our search for the information, 
which you requested on 29th September 2020 
 
Your Request - Could you please provide me with copies of all 
correspondence/documentation exchanged between Highways England and 
Jacobs/AMCO-Giffen, and internally amongst Highways England’s own staff, on the 
subject of Queensbury Tunnel (and related issues) since 27 July 2020. This should 
include - but is not limited to - all emails/electronic messages plus attachments, letters, 
proposals, reports, drawings, plans and Compensation Event Forms after CE0040. 
 
Our Response – The information that you requested is attached. Please note that 
redactions have been made under Regulation 13 of the Environmental Information 
Regulations for personal information. 
 
Your Request - Could you also tell me the cost of the works undertaken by Hammonds 
ECS at Queensbury Tunnel between 2012-2017, with a separate figure for each 
calendar year or financial year. The £25K installation cost of the Holmfield pumping 
station should be excluded. 
 
Our Response – The cost of works undertaken by Hammonds per calendar year is as 
follows; 
2012 - £107,612.80 
2013 - £21,200  
2014 - £35,453.40 
2015 - £91,704.25 
2016 - £429,472.21 
2017 - £1,220.35 
 
If you are unhappy with the way we have handled your request you may ask for an 
internal review within 2 months of the date of this response for Freedom of Information 
requests and within 40 days for Environmental Information Regulations requests. 



 

Registered office Bridge House, 1 Walnut Tree Close, Guildford GU1 4LZ 
Highways England Company Limited registered in England and Wales number 09346363 

 

Our internal review process is available at: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/highways-
England/about/complaintsprocedure 
 
If you require a print copy, please phone the Information Line on 0300 123 5000; or 
email info@highwaysengland.co.uk.  
 
You should contact me if you wish to complain. 
 
If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review, you have the right to 
apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information 
Commissioner can be contacted at: 
 
Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow 
Cheshire 
SK9 5AF 
 
If you have any queries about this letter, please contact me. Please remember to quote 
reference number 101451 in any future communications. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Fiona Smith 
Historical Railways Estate 



Progress Report for Visit on 15/05/2020, 22/05/2020 & 

29/05/2020  

 

 

Document number 1 

5 

HRE 
Queensbury Tunnel, HQU/3D 
 
 
Principal Contractor AMCO 
Subcontractor   Gunform 
 
Report Author    
 
General Comments on Performance 
 
Jacobs Engineer,  completed a supervision visit at Queensbury Tunnel, HQU/3D, on 15th, 
22nd and 29thMay 2020. 
 
15th May 
Ram Arch and waterproofing membranes have been removed from Shafts 8 and 4 with ring dams fitted to both 
shaft eyes. Shotcreteing works to the sidewalls were ongoing at Shaft 8 during the visit. 
 
Station Road is now in fair condition throughout following the concrete repairs undertaken by AMCO.  
 
22nd May 
Works at Shaft 8 had been completed. At the time of the visit works preparing for shotcreting the RAM Arch 
beneath Shaft 6 were ongoing and were due to start on 27/05/2020. 
 
The water level within the tunnel had receded from approximately Tab 84 to Tab 86 since the visit undertaken on 
15/05/2020.  
 
29th May 
Works at Shaft 6 were in progress at the time of the visit. 
 
The water level within the tunnel had receded from approximately Tab 86 to Tab 88 since the visit undertaken on 
22/05/2020.  
 
 
Plant and Labour 

The following plant and staff were present on site: 

Plant: 

− 1No Welfare cabin 

− 1No Office / Toilet cabin 

− 1No Office (briefing room) cabin 

− 1No Drying Room cabin 

− 1No Storage cabin 

− 2No Vans  

− 1 No Electricity generator 

Staff: 

− 1No. AMCO Site Supervisor   

− 4No. AMCO Site Operatives 

− 4No. Gunform Site Operatives 
 
 
Problems  
 
None. 



Progress Report for Visit on 15/05/2020, 22/05/2020 & 

29/05/2020  

 

 

Document number 2 

 
Health & Safety Audit 
 

A health and safety audit was not completed by Jacobs on during any of the visits covered in this report, 

however the Jacobs Engineers were satisfied with arrangements from a Health and Safety perspective. In 

addition to the confined space entry arrangements, additional measures were in place relating to the control of 

COVID-19. Social distancing was being implemented by all working on and visiting the site. On arrival at site 

face masks are issued to be worn at all times and the temperature of personnel is taken. 

 



Progress Report for Visit on 15/05/2020, 22/05/2020 & 

29/05/2020  

 

 

Document number 1 

Progress 

Activity % complete at reporting date 

1. Establish site set up 100 

2. RAM Arch mesh sheets will be transported into the tunnel 100 

3. RAM Arch Installation towards Shaft No. 8 (15m long) 100 

4. RAM Arch Installation towards Shaft No. 6 (15m long) 100 

5. RAM Arch Installation towards Shaft No. 4 (15m long) 100 

6. Investigate the drainage system within the tunnel 100 

7. Transfer and place all required plant within tunnel 100 

8. Installation of ventilation system within the tunnel 100 

9. Clearance of area beneath and between the collapses 100 

10. Install colliery arches beneath and between the collapses 100 

11. RAM Arch installation between collapses 100 

12. Install colliery arches beneath significant bulge at ch.93 100 

13. RAM Arch installation between the southern collapse and Shaft No. 3 100 

14. RAM Arch Installation at Shaft No. 3 (Shaft eye only) 100 

15. Installation of Silt Buster equipment 100 

16. RAM Arch Installation at Shaft No. 2 (15m long) N/A 

17. RAM Arch Installation at Shaft No. 1 (15m long) N/A 

18. Set-up secure site area at Shaft No 2 100 

19. Filling Shaft No 2 from ground surface level 100 

20. Demobilise from site (Shaft No 2 area) 100 

21. Demobilise down to ‘skeleton crew’ (north portal area) 100 

22. Re-establish site 100 

23. Open Shaft 8 eye 100 

24. Install Ring Dam 100 

25. Extend Pipes 100 

26. Install temporary water control 100 

27. Prepare area and spray concrete at Shaft 8 100 

28. Prepare area and spray concrete at Shaft 6 75 

29. Install temporary dam and overpump 100 

30. Open Shaft 4 eye 100 

31. Install Ring Dam 100 

32. Extend Pipes 100 

33. Install temporary water control 50 

34. Prepare are and spray concrete at Shaft 4 20 

 
Programme 
 
Contract Start Date   17/09/2018 
Contract Period (Phase 1a and 1b only)   23 weeks 
Construction Start   01/10/2018 
Construction Completion   31/07/2019 TBC 
Contract Completion Date (whole of the works) TBA 
 
Shaft No 2 works 
Start date   21/10/2019 
Completion date   01/11/2019 
 
Shotcreting Works 
Start Date   27/04/2020 
Duration   9 weeks 
Completion Date   26/06/2020 
 



Progress Report for Visit on 15/05/2020, 22/05/2020 & 

29/05/2020  

 

 

Document number 2 

Potential/ Actual Claim Situations 
 
None 
 
Delays incurred  
 
None in relation to the spray concrete works.  
 
Potential Delays to Future Progress 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Engineers Instructions issued to date 
 
CE0001 - Phase 1 works instructed at a value of £545,372.50.  The AFC table below only accounts for the Phase 
1 works and currently does not consider the problems noted above, as at this time the costs are unknown. 
 
CE0002 - The use of a larger tracked excavator was required to allow safe excavation deeper into the trackbed.  
The cost to hire in this excavator was £5,403.04. 
 
CE0003 - AMCO excavated an area exposing part of the drainage system inside the north portal. They installed 
precast concrete chamber rings and precast concrete biscuit with manhole on the top.  The cost for the completion 
of these works was £7,432.71. 
 
CE0004 - AMCO will use High Pressure water jetting in the drain to attempt to clear built up debris/silt. The cost 
for three days of jetting/surveying works was £12,510.39. 

CE0005 - Following the submission of AMCO’s application 1No for Phase 1 of the works at Queensbury, AMCO 

have identified that they have inadvertently excluded their charges for confined space safe system of works as 

per items A3591 & A3592. Based on these rates the cost of £35,289.10 was omitted from our price build up for 

CE001.This is for 6 weeks at rate A3592 and £29,740 for confined space training and safety equipment of rate 

A3591. 
 
CE0006 – AMCO asked for an additional one days jetting and CCTV surveying were required over and above the 
allowance in CE0004.  The cost for the completion of these works was £4,170.10. 
 

CE0007 - Work through the collapses to install temporary protection arches & install the pumping system.  

Additional time for completion of the remaining Phase 1 RAM Arches.  The extended programme includes a total 

of 14 weeks (including 2 week holiday period) to inspect and make safe the tunnel lining between 82ch and the 

first collapse at 90ch, clear the debris and install temporary colliery arches beneath the collapse areas.  A further 

3 weeks are included for the installation of the RAM Arch to shafts 1, 2 & 3.  As this work is all being undertaken 

in advance of the main works, this extended programme will not cause a delay to the project completion. The cost 

for the completion of these works was £498,861.92. 
 

CE0008 - The original plan was to ventilate from both ends and place the fans outside the tunnel. Due to the 

access restrictions at the South portal and the flooding, blocking the passage of air, AMCO provided an alternative 

solution using methods which will force air all the way through from one end of the tunnel to the furthest work 

location, rather than just halfway. Increasing the capacity of the fans and the ducting to ensure the delivery of the 

clean air requires more powerful generators (from 65KVA to 100KVA) and therefore the requirement for more 

diesel. In order to accommodate the fans in the tunnel AMCO need to house them in parallel on a steel frame and 

connect the outlet sides together via a Y shaped steel ducting, which will then lead into the 1200mm layflat mine 

ducting. As the fans have been transferred in the tunnel AMCO need to prevent any recirculation of the air. The 

cost for the completion of these works is £115,762.57. 

CE0009 - During the Christmas holiday period, work has been carried out at Strines Cutting, at the south end of 

the tunnel to divert water from Strines Beck into the cutting and therefore the tunnel. This had significantly 

increased flooding levels in the tunnel which has caused progress of the works to slow considerably. AMCO had 

been instructed and installed a pumping system at approx. ch.85 with a 6” pipe. The water, before their 



Progress Report for Visit on 15/05/2020, 22/05/2020 & 

29/05/2020  

 

 

Document number 3 

management, was up to the ch.75. The cost for the management of this issue, delays and the continuous 

dewatering is £144,622.67. 

CE0010 - During the Christmas holiday period, work has been carried out at Strines Cutting, at the south end of 

the tunnel to divert water from Strines Beck into the cutting and therefore the tunnel. This had significantly 

increased flooding levels in the tunnel which has damaged the tracked boom that had been placed in the formation 

had been submerged in water over this period. The cost for the repairs of the MEWP is £3,654.00. 

CE0011 - Due to the increased possibility of mobilising silts and sediments when excavating the collapse debris 

from the tunnel, the pump had been turned off to avoid possible pollution of the running water at the cutting from 

unknown contamination of the debris. The installation of Siltbuster was requested and the cost covers the 

provision, delivery, installation and commission of three Silt buster units such as the period of 2 week hire up to 

the end of March including the cost for the discharge permit obtained from the Environmental Agency. This cost 

excludes any chemicals such as Coagulant (PAC) and Flocculent (Concentration for dilution) and it is £19,743.92.  
 

CE0012 - Gas monitoring surveys are required to be completed by the end of Phase 1a of abandonment works. 

The proposed value include attendance on site on an approximately fortnightly basis over a 12 week period (6No 

visits), and monitoring for ground gases at each of the 6No boreholes installed at the ventilation shafts in 2017/18. 

The preparation and delivery of a factual report at the completion of works is included. The cost for the completion 

of these surveys is £8,426.65. 
 

CE0013 - 12No extra steel colliery arches with B503 mesh covering are required to be installed in an area with a 

significant bulge between the two collapses. This cost includes only procurement of materials and delivery at a 

cost of £20,125.92. 
 
CE0014 – Due to the increased possibility of mobilising silts and sediments when excavating the collapse debris 
from the tunnel, the pump had been turned off to avoid possible pollution of the water at the cutting from unknown 
contamination of the debris. The installation of Siltbuster equipment was requested to be installed within the tunnel 
to allow the works to progress. A stand down period of 16 days was incurred whist water pumping was temporally 
discontinued from the 6th to the 27th of March 2019. The cost for the stand down period due to flooding is 
£66,906.91. 
 
CE0015 – Provision and installation additional 105m of Ram Arch at the area between the two collapses and to 
support the remaining 3No shaft eyes and to erect 12No colliery arches (14No in total, however 2No already 
priced within CE0007 and the colliery arch material priced in CE0013). The EW cost estimate for this item of work 
was £612,225.66.  However, upon reviewing progress of the works Jacobs instructed this work item with a reduced 
duration.  The cost has been calculated based on 5 weeks (25 shifts) for the installation of the 105m of Ram Arch 
and 1 week (5 shifts) for the installation of the Colliery Arches. The cost for the supply and installation of the 
additional Ram Arch and colliery arches is £484,132.29.  Progress will be monitored and an additional instruction 
may be necessary to cover any overrun. 
 

CE0016 - Overtime due to pumping and ventilation issues. The price of the present compensation event is to 

consolidate the recent programme to date. This consists of 2No weeks of labour and equipment for pumping to 

regain the work area and the delayed excavating tunnel drainage to establish connection during the period 27th 

March – 05th April and 02nd – 03th May. Also, it includes weekend working in association with the water pumping 

and 2No shifts associated with the tunnel ventilation. The dates are covered are 06/13/20th January, 10th 

February, 30/31th March, 07/14/20/22/28th April and 05th May. The cost associated with this compensation event 

can be attributed to the recent works undertaken by others at Strines Beck to divert water into the Strines Cutting 

and the tunnel. The cost for the completion of these works was £110,579.06. 

CE0017 - Pump damage in association with the flooding. AMCO commenced pumping water from the tunnel as 

an emergency priority due to the flooding issues; however, this was prior to the ventilation being set up and 

running. Due to the unexpected amount of water, the pump had been damaged and choking on its own exhaust 

fumes. This had led to soot adhering to the pump resulting in damage. The cost associated with this compensation 

event was £1,305.00.  

CE0018 - Additional time associated with provision of additional Ram Arch and Colliery Arches between the two 

collapses - Continuation of CE0015. Due to delays in water pumping and Environmental Agency restrictions. Only 



Progress Report for Visit on 15/05/2020, 22/05/2020 & 

29/05/2020  

 

 

Document number 4 

5 weeks of productivity was able to be carried out during the 6 weeks allowed for in CE0015. This residual week 

has been continued in this EW to a total of 1week (w/c 3rd June) plus three weekend shifts (19/05, 26/05 and 

02/06). The cost that has been calculated for the completion of these works is £50,597.02. 

CE0018a - Additional time associated with the installation of Colliery Arches beneath the second collapse - 

Continuation of CE007. Due to delays due to increased water pumping an extended duration of 1.4 weeks and 

weekend working has been required to complete the colliery arches through both collapses. The additional time 

has been continued in this EW to a total of 1.4weeks (w/c 1st July) plus two weekend shifts (30/06 & 07/07). The 

cost that has been estimated for the completion of these works is £63,692.13. 

CE0019 - Pumping to recover water levels to work area. Due to the heavy rain and water being diverted from 

Strines Beck into the south end of the tunnel, additional pumping was required to control the increased unexpected 

volumes of water entering the tunnel, discovered on Sunday 9th June 2019. AMCO had deployed operatives both 

throughout the day and night to operate the pump at a higher pumping rate and to take water samples as required 

by the higher pumping rates. This compensation event covers 3 weeks of day and night shifts including weekends. 

The cost that has been estimated for the completion of these works is £165,005.46. 

CE0020 - Provision and installation of additional 33m of RAM Arch between the southern collapse and Shaft No3 

from dates 10/07/19 to the 23/07/19 including two weekend shifts (14/07 and 21/07). The cost that has been 

estimated for the completion of these works is £164,953.52. 

CE0021 - Pumping to recover water levels to work area for the period 22/07/2019 – 05/08/2019. Due to the heavy 

rain and water being diverted from Strines Beck into the south end of the tunnel, additional pumping was required 

to control the increased unexpected volumes of water entering the tunnel. AMCO had deployed operatives both 

throughout the day and night to operate the pump at a higher pumping rate and to take water samples as required 

by the higher pumping rates. This compensation event covers 1.8 weeks of day and night shifts including 

weekends. The cost that has been estimated for the completion of these works is £106,627.41. 

CE0022 - Pumping to recover water levels to work area for the period 22/07/2019 – 05/08/2019. Due to the heavy 

rain and water being diverted from Strines Beck into the south end of the tunnel, additional pumping it is assumed 

it will be required to control the increased unexpected volumes of water entering the tunnel. AMCO suggest 

deploying operatives both throughout the day and night to operate the pump at a higher pumping rate and to take 

water samples as required by the higher pumping rates. This compensation event covers 3.8 weeks of day and 

night shifts including weekends. The cost that has been estimated for the completion of these works is 

£204,796.88. 

CE0023 - Provision of a turbidity and pH monitor including installation and commission. Provision of additional 

pipework. Provision of 20 tonnes of type 1 to be installed to a section of the 'boggy' tunnel floor under the northern 

colliery arches. The cost that has been estimated for the completion of these works is £9,226.99. 

CE0024 - In association with the Environmental Agency table of charges 2.3.39 - “Trade effluent and/or non-

sewage effluent discharge with specific substances with a volume greater than 100m(3) a day and up to and 

including 1,000m(3) a day” the subsistence activity charge is £8,279.00. The Environmental Agency has invoiced 

the Contractor the amount of £6,944.41 for the charges on a pro-rata basis for the charge period 30/05/2019 to 

31/03/2020. The cost, including the direct fee percentage uplift of 9% as applied through the contract with the 

HRE framework, has been calculated to be £7,569.40.   

CE0025 - Damaged Generator. Following an increase of water flow into the tunnel on Saturday 28th August which 

resulted in a loss of 150m of the work area, water damage has been sustained to the 16.5k diesel generator which 

has been deemed beyond economical repair and damage has also been incurred to the mechanical seal, shaft 

and bearings on the pump. The cost has been estimated to £8,764.56. 

CE0026 - Additional Security System at South Portal. Due to the authorised increase in water pumping volumes 

within the tunnel, the Contractor provided and installed a live feed camera with 24/7 access via remote footage at 

the working area to monitor the water levels and any unauthorised access via the south portal. The camera has 

been installed on 10/09/19 for an 8 week period, until 05/11/2019. The total cost includes the charge for use of 



Progress Report for Visit on 15/05/2020, 22/05/2020 & 

29/05/2020  

 

 

Document number 5 

the camera for an 8 week period, installation and decommissioning fees and has been estimated to £3,073.60 

(this has been subsequently revised to £2,352.66). 

CE0027 - Pumping to recover water levels to work area for the period 01/09/2019 – 31/10/2019. Due to bouts of 

heavy rain and water being diverted from Strines Beck into the south end of the tunnel, additional pumping was 

required to control the increased unexpected volumes of water entering the tunnel. AMCO are deploying 

operatives both throughout the day and night to operate the pump at a higher pumping rate and to take water 

samples as required by the higher pumping rates. This compensation event covers 8.8 weeks of day and night 

shifts including weekends and the cost has been estimated to £503,401.99 (this has been subsequently revised 

to £363,543.57). 

CE0028 - On-site security guard. Provision of on-site security officer from 15:00 to 23:00 every day for 7 days a 

week (total 56 hours per week). The cost includes 45No shifts with £120 per shift and the site set-up fee £162.50 

from 17th September until 31st October 2019. The cost that has been estimated for the completion of these works 

is £5,562.50 (this has been subsequently revised to £1,962.50).  

CE0029 - Infilling Shaft 2. Infilling works to be completed at Shaft 2 from the top using normal weight granular 

material. Works to include secure site set-up, welfare and all necessary plant and materials. The cost that has 

been estimated for the completion of these works is £148.000,00 (this has been subsequently revised to 

£118,737.05). 

CE0030 - Plant damage caused by flooding. A 360° excavator, spider MEWP, telehandler and 17m boom which 
have all been damaged in association with the flooding issues that have occurred due the diversion of the Strines 
Beck. The cost that has been estimated for the completion of these works is £77,677.28. 
 
CE0031 - Testing of cement infused Lytag. AMCO to provide equipment and materials needed for completion of 
on-site Lytag/cement tests to check the compressive strength at 28 days and the permeability of the mix. The cost 
that has been estimated for the completion of these works is £5,507.90 (this has been subsequently revised to 
£5,828.78). 
 
CE0032 – Security guard to Shaft 2. AMCO to provide on-site security officer as requested during the infilling 
works to shaft 2 during the hours 22:00 to 07:00 for 7 days a week (63 hours per week). The duration of this 
service was from Monday 28/10/19 until Thursday 31/10/19. The cost for these works was £702.50. 
 
CE0033 – Equipment lost due to flooding. Heavy duty anti slip road plates, standard road plate, plant oil spill 
guard (medium & large), Avalon barrier with anti-trip feet. The cost that has been provided for these items is 
£2,767.52. 
 
CE0034 – Loss of pipework due to flooding. Pipework items written off as AMCO has been unable to recover 
them. The cost that has been provided for these items is £33,046.06. 
 
CE0035 – Shotcreteing works. AMCO to apply spray concrete to the RAM Arch supporting Shaft Nos 4, 6 & 8. 
The cost that has been estimated for the completion of these works is £585,517.93 (this has been subsequently 
revised to £575,388.49). 
 
CE0036 – Interim running costs. AMCO to maintain site presence between phases of works. Continuation of 
EW32, EW39 covers from 01/04/2020 to 13/04/2020 (excluding Good Friday and Easter Monday). The cost that 
has been estimated for these works is £6,515.13. 
 
CE0037 – Interim running costs. AMCO to maintain site presence between phases of works. A Compensation 
Event Notification has been issued to cover the cumulative interim running costs between 21/10/2019 and 
01/04/2020. The total cost associated with the interim running costs during this period is £103,463.60. 
 
Anticipated Instructions 
 
An early warning has been issued by AMCO relating to maintaining the current Environment Agency discharge 
licence, which has been ‘on hold’ since works were suspended in October 2019. This early warning covers the 
subsistence costs associated with retaining the permit for possible future use at any time this financial year. The 
cost associated with this is £9,024.11. 



Progress Report for Visit on 15/05/2020, 22/05/2020 & 

29/05/2020  

 

 

Document number 6 

Anticipated Final Cost (AFC)  

Original Contract Cost £1,044,234.42  

Agreed Variation Costs £3,113,282.84  

Early Warning Estimates £9,024.11  

Anticipated Final Cost 

(Original Contract Cost + Variations + Estimates) 
£4,166,541.37 

 

 

  



Progress Report for Visit on 15/05/2020, 22/05/2020 & 

29/05/2020  

 

 

Document number 7 

Progress photographs as at 15/05/2020  

 

Photograph 1: View of the north portal.    

 

Photograph 2: Shotcreteing works at Shaft 8.     



Progress Report for Visit on 15/05/2020, 22/05/2020 & 

29/05/2020  

 

 

Document number 8 

 

Photograph 3: Ring Dam at Shaft 4.  

 

Photograph 4: Condition of Station Road.  
  



Progress Report for Visit on 15/05/2020, 22/05/2020 & 

29/05/2020  

 

 

Document number 9 

Progress photographs as at 22/05/2020  

 

Photograph 1: Completed spray concrete at Shaft 8 

 

Photograph 2: Eye of Shaft 8     



Progress Report for Visit on 15/05/2020, 22/05/2020 & 

29/05/2020  

 

 

Document number 10 

 

Photograph 3: Preparation at Shaft 6. 
  



Progress Report for Visit on 15/05/2020, 22/05/2020 & 

29/05/2020  

 

 

Document number 11 

Progress photographs as at 29/05/2020  

 

Photograph 1: Works area at Shaft 6 

 

Photograph 2: Partially completed shotcreting at shaft 6 



Progress Report for Visit on 15/05/2020, 22/05/2020 & 

29/05/2020  

 

 

Document number 12 

 

Photograph 3: Completed side at shaft 6 

 





HRE Works Framework   

 

 

HQU/3D – CE0037 1 

A465 Secti on 5 and 6: C hang e Notification For mA465 HoV Section 5 and 6Cli ent N ame Compensation Event Form CE0037 

Structure 

Reference: 
HQU/3D 

Structure 

Name: 

Queensbury Tunnel – Abandonment Works 

Early Warning No. (if applicable) EW39 

Description of Change: (inc. reason for necessity of change) 

Environment Agency fees associated with maintaining the discharge permit during the stand down period. 

This was in anticipation of additional pumping being necessary upon recommencement of works in the 

tunnel and to ensure a new discharge application would not be necessary, as this could be refused. 

Where this was discussed: 

• Meeting 

• Email 

• Other 

Details: (Which meeting? Who was it discussed between?) 

15/12/2019: Meeting between  

 

 

Date this was discussed: 15/12/2019 Was the Client Present at 

the meeting? 

Yes/No 

Project Impact: 

1) Value £9,024.11. 

2) This has not caused a delay to the project completion. 

Clause in Scope: 61.1 

Programme (inc. start date and end date of work in addition to any key dates in between. Event must 

be split into a series of small tasks with their own set of dates, for start and completion): 

 

The current programme has not been affected. 

Signed:                           

  

 



HRE Works Framework   

 

 

HQU/3D – CE0038 1 

A465 Secti on 5 and 6: C hang e Notification For mA465 HoV Section 5 and 6Cli ent N ame Compensation Event Form CE0038 

Structure 

Reference: 
HQU/3D 

Structure 

Name: 

Queensbury Tunnel – Abandonment Works 

Early Warning No. (if applicable) EW42 

Description of Change: (inc. reason for necessity of change) 

Reduced site activity following the completion of phase ii of the works to spraycrete.  

AMCO will maintain a 'round-the-clock' site presence as discussed. We have allowed for a 3 week time 

period for this standown period 22/06/20 - 10/07/20 

Where this was discussed: 

• Meeting 

• Email 

• Other 

Details: (Which meeting? Who was it discussed between?) 

18/06/2020: Email between   (AMCO) &  (Jacobs). 

 

Date this was discussed: 18/06/2020 Was the Client Present at 

the meeting? 

Yes/No 

Project Impact: 

1) Value £45,170.82. 

2) This has not caused a delay to the project completion. 

Clause in Scope: 61.1 

Programme (inc. start date and end date of work in addition to any key dates in between. Event must 

be split into a series of small tasks with their own set of dates, for start and completion): 

 

The current programme has not been affected. 

Signed: Project Manager                          

  P.P  

 



HRE Works Framework   

 

 

HQU/3D – CE0039 1 

A465 Secti on 5 and 6: C hang e Notification For mA465 HoV Section 5 and 6Cli ent N ame Compensation Event Form CE0039 

Structure 

Reference: 
HQU/3D 

Structure 

Name: 

Queensbury Tunnel – Abandonment Works 

Early Warning No. (if applicable)  

Description of Change: (inc. reason for necessity of change) 

Install plug at the bottom of Shaft 3. Plug to consist of 6 x bespoke grout bags placed by divers and grout 

pumped 350m to fill the bags. 

Where this was discussed: 

• Meeting 

• Email 

• Other 

Details: (Which meeting? Who was it discussed between?) 

14/05/2020: Meeting between  (HE-HRE)  

(AMCO), &  

 (Jacobs). 

Various emails between  (AMCO),  

(HRE) &  (Jacobs) 

Date this was discussed: May – June 2020 Was the Client Present at 

the meeting? 

Yes/No 

Project Impact: 

1) Value £779,634.08. 

2) This Compensation Event covers the agreed programme extension between 13/07/2020 – 

25/09/2020. 

Clause in Scope: 61.1 

Programme (inc. start date and end date of work in addition to any key dates in between. Event must 

be split into a series of small tasks with their own set of dates, for start and completion): 

 

The original programme has been extended as described above. 

Signed: Project Manager                          

  P.P  

 



HRE Works Framework   

 

 

HQU/3D – CE0040 1 

A465 Secti on 5 and 6: C hang e Notification For mA465 HoV Section 5 and 6Cli ent N ame Compensation Event Form CE0040 

Structure 

Reference: 
HQU/3D 

Structure 

Name: 

Queensbury Tunnel – Abandonment Works 

Early Warning No. (if applicable) EW42 

Description of Change: (inc. reason for necessity of change) 

Re-establish site and carry out enabling works and site set up in preperation for shotcrete works outlined in 

CE0035. 

Where this was discussed: 

• Meeting 

• Email 

• Other 

Details: (Which meeting? Who was it discussed between?) 

18/06/2020: Email between  (AMCO) &  (Jacobs). 

 

Date this was discussed: 18/06/2020 Was the Client Present at 

the meeting? 

Yes/No 

Project Impact: 

1) Value £60,237.68. 

2) This has not caused a delay to the project completion. 

Clause in Scope: 61.1 

Programme (inc. start date and end date of work in addition to any key dates in between. Event must 

be split into a series of small tasks with their own set of dates, for start and completion): 

 

The current programme has not been affected. 

Signed: Project Manager                          

  P.P  

 



HRE Works Framework   

 

 

HQU/3D – CE0041 1 

A465 Secti on 5 and 6: C hang e Notification For mA465 HoV Section 5 and 6Cli ent N ame Compensation Event Form CE0041 

Structure 

Reference: 
HQU/3D 

Structure 

Name: 

Queensbury Tunnel – Abandonment Works 

Early Warning No. (if applicable) EW44 

Description of Change: (inc. reason for necessity of change) 

Remove previously installed Ram Arch at the eye of Shaft 3, install crash deck to protect workforce, 

undertake intrusive investigation using core drills and endoscope. 

4no. 50mm diameter cores through shaft lining (2no. above crown, 2no. above haunches) to establish 

existence and depth of overbreak. 

4no. 50mm diameter cores through tunnel crown (1m & 2m from the shaft eye, north and south of the shaft) 

to establish existence and depth of overbreak. 

4no. 50mm diameter cores through tunnel haunches (either side of the 1m cores noted above) to establish 

existence and depth of overbreak. 

 

Contractor to provide a sketch indicating locations of all cores and depth of overbreak at each location. An 

endoscope with video recording capability is to be utilised and the footage saved for future reference. 

Where this was discussed: 

• Meeting 

• Email 

• Other 

Details: (Which meeting? Who was it discussed between?) 

21/08/2020: Email between  (AMCO) &  

(Jacobs). 

 

Date this was discussed: 21/08/2020 Was the Client Present at 

the meeting? 

Yes/No 

Project Impact: 

1) Value £39,688.26. 

2) This has not caused a delay to the project completion. 

Clause in Scope: 61.1 

Programme (inc. start date and end date of work in addition to any key dates in between. Event must 

be split into a series of small tasks with their own set of dates, for start and completion): 

 

The current programme has not been affected. 

Signed: Project Manager                          

  P.P  

 



INTERIM CERTIFICATE No.22 HQU/3D Tunnel Partial Infilling_Shotcreting Works

Historical Railways Estate

37 Tanner Row

YORK, YO1 6WP

PROJECT MANAGER

37 Tanner Row

YORK, YO1 6WP

Jacobs, 20 George Hudson Street

York, YO1 6WR

AMCO

Whaley Road, Barnsley

24th July 2020

1,044,234.42£

1 Net Amount Certified for Valuation £4,272,319.52

2 Deduct total previously certified £4,110,672.63

3 Amount due for payment under this certificate £161,646.89

4 I certify that the sum of One Hundred and Sixty One Thousand, Six Hundred and Forty Six Pounds
and Eighty Nine Pence is now due to the Contractor in accordance with the terms of Contract.

Signed……………… …….………Supervisor's Representative Date: 28/07/2020

Value added tax payable on £161,646.89 at standard rate of 20.0% £32,329.38

TENDER TOTAL

EMPLOYER

SUPERVISOR

CONTRACTOR

DATE OF RECEIPT OF APPLICATION

Interim Certificate 22

28/07/2020



Phoenix House, 3 Surtees Way

Surtees Business Park

Stockton-on-Tees TS18 3HR

United Kingdom

T +44 (0)1642 334 000

F +44 (0)1642 334 001

www.jacobs.com

5 August 2020

Attention: Fiona Smith
Historical Railways Estate
Highways England
37 Tanner Row
YORK
YO1 6WP

Our reference: B28280VA- HQU/3D

Subject: HQU/3D Queensberry Tunnel Shaft 3 Stabilisation Works

Dear Fiona

I can confirm that, in accordance with Regulation 12(1) and 12(2) of the Construction (Design
and Management) Regulations 2015 the Principal Contractor has revised their project specific
Construction Phase Plan to cater for the current project developments involved in the
stabilisation of Shaft 3 by the placement of concrete grout bags to support the eye of the shaft.

Please note that the Construction Phase Plan is subject to any unforeseen design changes
during the construction phase.  In the event of such design changes, the Principal Designer is to
be informed and where necessary, the Construction Phase Plan shall be revised to address any
new arising health and safety risks.

The F10 for the project is to be updated to reflect the extended programme. We complete this
upon issue of AMCO’s updated programme.

Yours sincerely

Divisional Director, Senior Safety Professional



INTERIM CERTIFICATE No.23 HQU/3D Tunnel Partial Infilling_Shotcreting Works

Historical Railways Estate

37 Tanner Row

YORK, YO1 6WP

PROJECT MANAGER

37 Tanner Row

YORK, YO1 6WP

Jacobs, 20 George Hudson Street

York, YO1 6WR

AMCO

Whaley Road, Barnsley

18th August 2020

1,044,234.42£

1 Net Amount Certified for Valuation £4,512,365.36

2 Deduct total previously certified £4,272,319.52

3 Amount due for payment under this certificate £240,045.84

4 I certify that the sum of Two Hundred and Forty Thousand, and Forty Five Pounds
and Eighty Four Pence is now due to the Contractor in accordance with the terms of Contract.

Signed…………… …….………Supervisor's Representative Date: 28/08/2020

Value added tax payable on £240,045.84 at standard rate of 20.0% £48,009.17

TENDER TOTAL

EMPLOYER

SUPERVISOR

CONTRACTOR

DATE OF RECEIPT OF APPLICATION

Interim Certificate 23

28/08/2020



INTERIM CERTIFICATE No.24 HQU/3D Tunnel Partial Infilling_Shaft 3 Works

Historical Railways Estate

37 Tanner Row

YORK, YO1 6WP

PROJECT MANAGER

37 Tanner Row

YORK, YO1 6WP

Jacobs, 20 George Hudson Street

York, YO1 6WR

AMCO

Whaley Road, Barnsley

18th August 2020

1,044,234.42£  

1 Net Amount Certified for Valuation £4,665,246.80

2 Deduct total previously certified £4,512,365.36

3 Amount due for payment under this certificate £152,881.44

4 I certify that the sum of One Hundred and Fifty Two Thousand, Eight Hundred and Eighty One Pounds  

and Forty Four Pence is now due to the Contractor in accordance with the terms of Contract.

Signed…………… .…….………Supervisor's Representative Date: 29/09/2020

Value added tax payable on £152,881.44 at standard rate of 20.0% £30,576.29

          

TENDER TOTAL

EMPLOYER

SUPERVISOR

CONTRACTOR

DATE OF RECEIPT OF APPLICATION

Interim Certificate 24

29/09/2020


	FOI 101451 response letter
	FOI 101451_Redacted
	3682_hqu_3d_20200602_01_Jacobs  progress report
	3682_hqu_3d_20200602_02_shaft 3 concept
	3682_hqu_3d_20200709_01_compensation event notification no37
	3682_hqu_3d_20200709_02_compensation event notification no38
	3682_hqu_3d_20200709_03_compensation event notification no39
	3682_hqu_3d_20200709_04_compensation event notification no40
	3682_hqu_3d_20200709_05_compensation event notification no41
	3682_hqu_3d_20200728_01_payment certificate no22
	3682_hqu_3d_20200806_01_CPP acceptance letter for shaft 3
	3682_hqu_3d_20200828_01_payment certificate no23
	3682_hqu_3d_20200929_01_payment certificate no24




